Public Document Pack

Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be
held on Tuesday, 26 February 2019 at 5.30 pm in
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
LIBERAL
DEMOCRAT
Heseltine
Jamil
Stubbs
Whitaker
Dodds
Berry
Mohammed
Salam
Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
Riaz
Whiteley

Amran
Iqbal
Johnson
H Khan
A Ahmed

LIBERAL
DEMOCRAT
R Ahmed

GREEN
Love

GREEN
Warnes

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart
Environment Agency
Julia Pearson
Bradford Environmental Forum
Notes:





This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.
If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

To:

Agenda Contact: Asad Shah - 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS
1.

ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.
Notes:

3.

(1)

Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)

Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)

Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)

Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

MINUTES
Recommended –
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July, 18 September, 2
October, 23 October and 20 November 2018 be signed as correct
records (previously circulated).
(Asad Shah – 01274 432280)

4.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.
(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

5.

REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES
6.

REGENERATION - UPDATE ON ACTIVITY IN KEIGHLEY AND
SHIPLEY

1 - 26

This report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AI”) updates
Scrutiny Committee on progress with regeneration in Keighley and
Shipley.
Recommended –
Members are asked to consider the content of this report.
(Paul North – 01535 618095)
7.

GET BRADFORD WORKING AND SKILLS FOR WORK UPDATE
The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Children’s Services
(Document “AJ”) provides an update on Get Bradford Working and
Skills for Work and provides details of achievements and future plans.

27 - 92

Recommended –
(1)

That the Committee note the content of this report and
welcome the continued success of Get Bradford Working in
providing access to employment opportunities for those
living within Bradford and the District.

(2)

That the Committee comment on the work of the
partnership in delivering GBW.

(3)

That the members of the Committee promote GBW and
STEP within their networks.
(Phil Hunter – 01274 439575)

8.

REGENERATION
AND
ENVIRONMENT
OVERVIEW
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19

AND

93 - 98

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “AK”) presents the Committee
Work Programme 2018-19.
Recommended –
(1)

That the Work programme 2018-19 continues to be
regularly reviewed during the year.
(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432574)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

Agenda Item 6/

Report of the Strategic Director to the meeting of the
Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny
Committee to be held on 26th February 2019

AI
Subject:
REGENERATION – UPDATE ON ACTIVITY IN KEIGHLEY AND SHIPLEY

Summary statement:
This report updates Scrutiny Committee on progress with regeneration in Keighley and
Shipley.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director - Place

Portfolio:
Regeneration, Planning & Transport

Report Contact: Paul North
Phone: (01535) 618095
E-mail: paul.north@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Regeneration and Environment

Page 1

1.

SUMMARY

1.1.

This report updates Scrutiny Committee on regeneration activity in Keighley and
Shipley since reports were heard on Keighley in December 2017 and on Shipley in
February 2018.

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

Bradford is one of the biggest and fastest growing districts in the UK and is the
youngest city in the UK. Business success, jobs growth, skills and improved
transport connectivity are essential to our ambition to be the UK’s fastest growing
economy over the coming decade.

2.2

The district has great assets to draw upon, including our young and enterprising
population, innovative and productive businesses, strong knowledge institutions, a
tradition of private and public partnership and increasing momentum provided by
the regeneration of our city and town centres.

2.3

Airedale combines business activity, spread through the District’s towns, with an
attractive, connected and residential lifestyle corridor. These attributes were
described in the Airedale Masterplan of 2005. The Airedale Partnership, a public
private partnership which commissioned the plan continues to meet to influence
local development. The Masterplan’s strength was in pointing up opportunity. The
following report updates on activity that pursues current opportunities, delivering for
the benefit of the whole of the Bradford District and contributing to the wider City
Region economy.

3.

Local Business Development Zones

3.1

A scheme to undertake land use studies covering three key employment areas in
the District’s main urban centres of Bradford, Keighley and Shipley in order to
produce area improvement plans that will increase SME business growth, job
creation and skills/training opportunities by achieving a step change in the quality
and performance of each area.
The proposed study areas are:
 Bradford Zone – Bowling Back Lane/Leeds Road area
 Shipley Zone – Salts Mill Road/Dockfield Road area
 Keighley Zone 1 – Dalton Lane area
Zone 2 – Royd Ings area.
The Council’s Economic Development Service will procure consultants to assist in
carrying out land use studies, market research and development planning
exercises. These will produce medium term improvement plans to make each zone
more attractive and efficient locations
for business
to operate and invest in. They
Page
2

will encourage the reuse and development of employment sites and existing
premises and increase the choice for businesses seeking to expand and relocate
within the District.
Work on the studies will take place over this year with final reports expected by
September 2019.
4.

Keighley

East Parade Shopping Development

4.1

Former developer - Stainsby Grange, was unable to deliver a scheme on the site
that they had assembled and cleared over several years. They had full planning
permission for their vision. Unfortunately they failed to sign up sufficient businesses
to trigger construction against a difficult economic background.

4.2

Current Developer U+I, acquired the site, which fronts onto East Parade, 2 years
ago. Since that time they have worked to assemble a successful package of
committed end-users to trigger the build of new retail premises in Keighley. The key
ingredient in delivering a scheme is meeting the needs of sufficient retailers with a
wish to expand their operation within a specific timescale. The site represents the
designated grow-on space for new retail in the centre of the town.

4.3

The current owner, which operates nationally, has had an on-going dialogue with
the Council in preparation for submitting a pre-planning application, which they did
in 2018. (The Council offers its pre-application service to illustrate the requirements
and preparation needed for a full planning application.)
Almost as soon as the application was submitted, the weakness in retail nationally
directly affected the businesses interested and the scheme was setback. During the
course of 2018 a large number of household name businesses have struggled or
failed. Their issues can include a mix of; a need to modernise, historic debt and online competition.
Work however is continuing to add to the core of interested businesses. The
developer is meeting with interested parties and the dialogue between the
developer and the Council continues.

5.

Former Keighley College buildings

5.1.1 The former Keighley College building on North Street was demolished in 2017,
following an extended marketing campaign.
5.1.2 A strip of the cleared site provided space to build extra carriageway – a left turn only
lane from North St. into Cavendish St. along with corresponding arrangements at
the other side of the junction. The scheme was identified in a report to Executive in
March 2016, as one of a number of measures that would provide assistance in
tackling congestion in the town centre.

Page 3

Works on North Street were undertaken in 2018 and have contributed to improved
journey times through town. Officers are monitoring 2 aspects of the implemented
scheme.
a) the no entry sign into Albert Street from Highfield Rd which was being
disregarded by some drivers, putting themselves and others at risk from on-coming
one way traffic.
b) the functioning of the limited parking outside the row of shops opposite the civic
centre on North St.
The expected works to begin on Hard Ings Rd in spring 2019 (see 8) will also
contribute to the relief of congestion following completion in spring 2020.
5.2

Cavendish St Building demolition.

5.2.1 The works compound at the end of the former college site has been retained to
facilitate the demolition of the Cavendish Street building as previously requested by
Scrutiny Committee. Planning permission for the demolition has been granted and
preparatory work has been underway. The demolition work will be tendered in early
2019 and it is proposed that demolition will commence later this year.
5.3

The intention to provide a Public Sector Hub on the former college site (as
previously reported) remains. The Council continues to talk to major public sector
organisations to confirm their accommodation needs whilst recognising the
principals of One Public Estate. This national policy encourages the public sector to
co-locate, where possible, in the interest of efficiency and co-operation. The
achievement of a proposal that; meets the needs of the organisations involved,
works through their own planning arrangements and which can operate as a
complementary development is being actively pursued.

5.4.1 Developments off Chesham Street/Dalton Lane - The former site of the Harold
Town Building. Of the 3 former college buildings the Council acquired, the Harold
Town Building was the first to be demolished. It stood on Chesham Street off Dalton
Lane. Part of the land cleared was sold to Teconnex a neighbour to the site to
assist in their expansion.
5.4.2 The remaining land was part of an agreement with Turner Developments Ltd who
also own the adjacent site. They have been responsible for many successful
improvements to sites throughout Keighley, notably in the Royd Ings area and will
provide a new industrial estate off Dalton Lane. A planning application ref:
18/05224/MAF was submitted in December 2018 and a decision is expected in the
spring for the first phase of the development - two units of approximately 19,500 sq
ft each.
Invest in Bradford are currently dealing with enquiries from a number of interested
parties. The site will accommodate a similar amount of floor-space in subsequent

Page 4

phases. The remaining areas of the site will come forward for planning approval and
will provide much needed 
[...]
14.1

Airedale has a proud and active manufacturing and engineering sector with many
local companies exporting worldwide.

Page 10

14.2

Whilst some businesses manufacture complete items, many other local companies
provide the components and services that complete other manufacturer’s products.
Eg Airedale Springs and Keighley Laboratories.

14.3

Through the development of the Centre of Excellence for Advanced Manufacturing
and Engineering (AME), Keighley College has led, since January 2015, on
manufacturing/engineering education within the Bradford District. This partnership
between businesses, Keighley College, the Council and Oakbank School (now
Beckfoot Oakbank) is part of the Council-led Industrial Centres of Excellence
programme.
This approach has boosted the number of young people entering training with the
intent of building the workforce pipeline, improving productivity and securing growth
in this sector. Businesses that had looked outside the District for the training of their
apprentices have now turned to Keighley College to meet their needs.

14.4

Concerns about the age profile of managerial and technical staff in the sector and
associated risk of the potential loss of expertise at retirement, is being addressed by
boosting the profile and reputation of the sector. Manufacturing/Engineering as a
profession is now, a long way from the stereo-typical oil and overalls.

14.5

Keighley College has been rated as “Good” ” through its latest OFSTED inspection March 2018.
This year’s achievement rates suggest that it is “the most improved college in the
country.”

14.6

The manufacturing/engineering work is informed by a Board made up of local
businesses, Chaired by Tim Parkinson of Airedale Springs and including, Acorn
Stairlifts, Carnaud MetalBox, Produmax, Keighley Laboratories, Gesipa, Metalkraft,
Advanced group, Byworth Boilers, Fives Landis, the Chair of Bradford Chamber of
Commerce and representatives from The Airedale Partnership, the Council and
Kei
[...]
eighley and Shipley. Support from
experienced business advisors includes assistance with business development
needs, accessing grants and finance, property searches, innovation and exporting
as well as additional specialist advice.

17.2

District Growth Scheme
Following the success of the City Centre Growth Scheme, the Council launched a
district wide rate relief initiative in April 2018. The District Growth Scheme offers
incentives in the form of business rates relief to companies creating new
developments, taking on vacant listed properties and bringing empty town centre
units back into economic use. The scheme recently approved assistance to
Produmax, a manufacturer of precision parts and assemblies for the aerospace
industry, based on the Sapper Jordan Rossi Park, Baildon. Support from the
scheme will enable this fast growing business to develop a new 1,700sq metre unit
allowing them to expand their operation leading to the creation of 20 new jobs.
Invest in Bradford Officers have supported the team at Produmax to access both
this funding and the LEP’s Business Growth Fund.

17.3

Support to Access Funding
The Invest in Bradford Team support businesses to access funding from local,
regional and national sources. Funding secured by companies in Keighley and
Shipley though ESIF (European Structural & Investment Funds) and LEP funded
Programmes are detailed below.

Funding Source
Ad:Venture
Digital Enterprise Programme
Grants
Resource Efficiency Fund
Grants
Access Innovation
Business Growth Programme
CBMDC - District Growth
Scheme

No. Beneficiary
Companies
Keighley
Shipley
38
56
6
1
2
5

Page 13

Total
Value of
Grants
£4,314

Job Creation
9

£22,785
2
2
5

£22,557
£145,156
£293,281

30

1

£100,000

20

18.0

Shipley HMRC Office

18.1

Preliminary discussions about the future of the building are being explored with the
owners of the site. The property is located within the proposed Shipley Local
Business Development Zone and desk top study work is proposed to be 
[...]
ove journey times along the Canal Road / Valley
Road corridor and to deter traffic away from the Manningham Lane corridor by
making walking, cycling and public transport more attractive.

21.2

The project is currently still in its infancy however a phase 1 Consultation and
Engagement period started on 14th December 2018, closing 8th February. The
intention is to introduce this project to stakeholders and give an opportunity for
people to have their say at an early stage of the project. This activity will consist of
leaflets, officer attended exhibitions and press releases / social media. Stakeholders
will be given the opportunity to have their say via the project’s website and online
questionnaires.

21.3

The Council’s Landscape Design and Conservation Team are working with our
engineers to deliver a strategic transport link between Bradford City Centre and
Shipley. Whilst the main aim of the scheme is to improve traffic flow, the project will
include a significant element to mitigate against the negative effects of the road
scheme and promote sustainable transport.

21.4

As part of this, we are developing a landscape masterplan that will create a linear
network of green spaces that will reduce flooding ( Green Blue Infrastructure) This
will, help neutralise air pollution and enhance biodiversity in the valley. Current
aspirations include de-culverting a length of Bradford Beck to create a more natural
environment including; wetlands, meadows and riparian woodland. Public access
will be greatly enhanced to promote healthy lifestyles with a focus on cycling and
walking.

21.5

Flooding will be tackled through the creation of a network of retention ponds,
swales, raingardens and flood mitigating tree pits. These will temporarily store flood
waters reducing peak flows in Bradford Beck. Street trees, hedge, and shrub
planted immediately adjacent to the road will mitigate against air pollution and
create a healthier, more attractive environment for residents and busin
[...]
nse No: 100019304
Document published 2018

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Regeneration - Update on activity in Bingley

Page 25

.
Department of Place
8th Floor, Margaret McMillan Tower,
Bradford, BD1 1NN
------------------------------------------------------NOT TO SCALE
------------------------------------------------------Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
Bradford Metropolitan District Council
License No: 100019304
Document published 2018

Former Auction Market

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7/

Report of the Interim Strategic Director Children’s
Services to the meeting of Regeneration and Economy
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 26th
February 2019
Subject:
Get Bradford Working and Skills for Work Update

Summary statement:
This report provides an update on Get Bradford Working and Skills for Work and provides
details of achievements and future plans.

Gladys Rhodes White
Strategic Director

Portfolio: Education, Employment and Skills

Report Contact: Phil Hunter

Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Children’s Services

Phone: (01274) 439575
E-mail: phil.hunter@bradford.gov.uk

Page 27

1.

SUMMARY

1.1

The implementation of Get Bradford Working (GBW), an Employment Investment
Programme for the District, was initially approved at Bradford Council’s Executive
Committee in June 2012. Further funding was also allocated to GBW in the 2013
and 2014 budgets.

1.2

Get Bradford Working draws together key initiatives which tackle the issues and
barriers facing Bradford’s residents in the labour market. GBW represents in excess
of £16.5 million of investment, by Bradford Council and partners including:
Jobcentre Plus; Incommunities; and Leeds City Region. The programme provide
employment opportunities by creating: jobs; apprenticeship places; a
transformational curriculum for 14-19 year olds; and a range of support measures
both for employers and those residents furthest from the labour ma
[...]
ome the continued
success of Get Bradford Working in providing access to employment opportunities
for those living within Bradford and the District.
That the Committee comment on the work of the partnership in delivering GBW.
That the members of the Committee promote GBW and STEP within their networks.
APPENDICES
Appendix 1: Previous GBW strands
Appendix 2: Get Bradford Working Demographic Data
Appendix 3: Skills Plan draft for consultation

11.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
DWP Work Programme statistics

Page 34

Appendix 1 – Previous Get Bradford Working strands
Routes into Work
Routes into Work (RIW) was a commissioned fund that sought to meet the gaps in the
Employment and Skills provision in the District that were identified in the Employment and
Skills Strategy and offer additionality to National and Regional Programmes. RIW
contracts targeted those furthest away from the labour market such as individuals with a
disability, mental ill-health and drug and alcohol dependency.
In total 509 individuals were supported into employment through RIW programmes.
Bradford Apprenticeship Training Agency (ATA) & Apprenticeship Hub
As a response to the allocation of £4.6 million funding awarded to the Leeds City Region
(LCR) as part of the Cities Deal “Skills Ask”, the Department of Business Innovation and
Skills (BIS) approved the proposal to establish an ATA and Apprenticeship Hub within
Bradford. The funding allocated to Bradford was £958,128.
The Apprenticeship Training Agency acts as a recruitment agency and seeks out
organisations to employ apprentices on an agency basis, thereby helping them to
minimise the risk associated with employing staff more permanently. The model provides
the opportunity to grow apprenticeships in businesses to help develop their workforce and
also to reduce youth unemployment at a faster pace than planned.
The main aim of the Apprenticeship Hub is to raise the profile of apprenticeships and
increase take up of Apprenticeship provision across the Dis

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 26 February 2019 in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1830
Concluded 2015

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

GREEN

Heseltine
Whitaker

Dodds
Berry
Jamil
Mohammed
Salam

R Ahmed Love

Apologies: Councillor Stubbs 

Observers: Portfolio Holder, Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Councillor Jamil in the Chair

62.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Councillor Salam disclosed an interest in Item 6, “Regeneration – Update On 
Activity In Keighley And Shipley” (Minute 66) as he was employed by West 
Yorkshire Metro.

Councillor Berry disclosed an interest in Item 6, “Regeneration – Update On 
Activity In Keighley And Shipley” (Minute 66) as he was a Worth Valley Road 
Member and a shareholder.

ACTION: City Solicitor

63.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July, 18 September, 2 October, 23 
October and 20 November 2018 be signed as correct records.

ACTION: City Solicitor



2

64.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

No Action

65.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals submitted to this Committee.

No  Action

66.  REGENERATION - UPDATE ON ACTIVITY IN KEIGHLEY AND SHIPLEY

This report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AI”) updated the Scrutiny 
Committee on progress with regeneration in Keighley and Shipley.

The Assistant Director, Economy and Development, Programme Delivery 
Manager and the Project Development Manager were present and invited by the 
Chair to introduce the report to the Committee. It was explained that Bradford was 
one of the biggest and fastest growing districts in the UK and the youngest city in 
the UK. Business success, jobs growth, skills and improved transport connectivity 
were essential to the city’s ambition to be the UK’s fastest growing economy over 
the coming decade.

A scheme to undertake land use studies covered three key employment areas in 
the District’s main urban centres of Bradford, Keighley and Shipley in order to 
produce area improvement plans that would increase. The Council’s Economic 
Development Service would procure consultants to assist in carrying out land use 
studies, market research and development planning exercises. These will 
produce medium term improvement plans to make each zone more attractive and 
efficient locations for business to operate and invest in. They will encourage the 
reuse and development of employment sites and existing premises and increase 
the choice for businesses seeking to expand and relocate within the District. Work 
on the studies would take place over this year with final reports expected by 
September 2019.
 
Following synopsis of the report, a question and answer session ensued:

 Would consultants be procured into the scheme and what would be the 
likely cost to the Council?

o Yes but costs were unknown at present as the process was still 
ongoing;

 What process had been decided for the buildings that had been derelict for 
some time?

o The District Growth Scheme offered incentives in the form of 
business rates relief to companies creating new developments, 
taking on vacant listed properties and bringing empty town centre 
units back into economic use;

 What other activities were being carried out?



3

o The works compound at the end of the former college site had been 
retained to facilitate the demolition of the Cavendish Street building 
as previously requested by the Scrutiny Committee. Planning 
permission for the demolition had been granted and preparatory 
work had been underway. The demolition work would be tendered in 
early 2019 and it was proposed that demolition will commence later 
in the year;

 Land for shopping developments had been cleared and on standby for 
several years. What were next stages of the scheme?

o Demolition had been undertaken but there was still some demolition 
works remaining;

 Had other uses been considered opposite to the retail development?
o Discussions were still to take place;

 In relation to Growth Schemes and Pennine Projects funding, what would 
happen to funding if not spent?

o The funding is well used and awareness of schemes is engaged 
with local businesses including the invitation extended to Ward 
Members to get involved;

 Who was responsible for carrying out the planning stage of works?
o Engineers, specialists and consultations undertaken by consultants;

 How would the outstanding fund of £2.4m?
o Discussions were still ongoing in relation to the match funding;

 The objectives of the project were to relieve congestion and improve 
journey times along the Canal Road / Valley Road corridor and to deter 
traffic away from the Manningham Lane. How would this be achieved?

o By making the corridor more attractive for walking, cycling including 
greater access to public transport.

o The inclusion of ensuring the network being more reliable was also 
paramount;

 What was being considered for ensuring more jobs in Bradford for the 
Bradford residents?

o By making improvements to local development zones through land 
assembly, working with land owners and addressing transport 
needs for the purpose of creating jobs that are accessible;

 How were concerns being addressed about the age profile of managerial 
and technical staff in the sector and associated risk of the potential loss of 
expertise at retirement?

o This was being addressed by boosting the profile and reputation of 
the sector through the Centre of Excellence;

 Was there any information on the replacement of European Funding after 
March 2019?

o The government was dealing with a large funding source to address 
social and economic issues;

 There was a lack of detail in relation to the Crag Road site?
o Due to health and safety issues and the fact that the site was in 

private ownership; and,
 Was dialogue with private landowners ongoing or was the Council waiting 

to be contacted by them?
o The Council had contacted land owners and expressed a desire to 

be kept informed.

The Committee acknowledged that it was imperative that new regeneration was 



4

right on a logistical basis in order to attract businesses to the city and create 
further jobs. It was clear that these schemes were about connecting communities 
for access to employment and therefore congratulated the officers on the work 
addressed to date.

Resolved –

That the Committee thanks officers for Document “AI” and welcomes the 
many positive developments highlighted within the report.

LEAD: Strategic Director, Place

67.  GET BRADFORD WORKING AND SKILLS FOR WORK UPDATE

The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document “AJ”) 
provided an update on Get Bradford Working and Skills for Work and provides 
details of achievements and future plans.
 
The Assistant Director, Performance, Commissioning and Partnerships was in 
attendance and invited by the Chair to introduce the report. She explained 
that Get Bradford Working drew together key initiatives which tackled the issues 
and barriers facing Bradford’s residents in the labour market. GBW represented in 
excess of £16.5 million of investment, by Bradford Council and partners including: 
Jobcentre Plus; Incommunities; and Leeds City Region. 

The Assistant Director was accompanied by Afzal Khalifa. He stated that making 
a decision about how to start your career could be a difficult task however there 
were lots of different options available for young people to gain a starting boost 
in their careers. Afzal had been successful in being awarded the Apprentice of 
the Year.

A question and answer session ensued:
 In relation to the programme that had focused on supporting 19-24 year 

olds into employment and the promotion of Apprenticeships to young 
people and businesses, how many young people continued with their 
employment?

o Between 2,000 and 3,000 young people continued in employment;
 How were people with convictions being assisted?

o The Council has trained advisors on the team who engaged with 
employers to give people second chances in their lives to better 
themselves;

 Was there advice available for individuals with convictions to help them 
move forward in life?

o How ex offenders should be supported was continuously being 
addressed. The Council’s recruitment processes were also being 
looked at;

 How were jobs and opportunities being addressed to meet the needs of 
today’s society?

o The Centre of Excellence had been launched in September at the 
art gallery which entailed engagement on a creative level with 
representatives from diverse companies. The Get Bradford Working 



5

and Skills for Work had been focused on 14-19 year olds provision 
through a more holistic approach with higher national skills by 
engaging with the NHS, CCGs and other care providers so that 
young people had the skills to meet the needs of new jobs;

 Had discussions taken place with the armed forces in regards to people 
returning back to Bradford but finding it difficult to adjust to normal society?

o This had not been considered but would be explored;
 There was a high level of unemployment in the West Constituency. Had 

there been any engagement work with parent involvement?
o Yes there had been parent involvement and further work was still 

planned; and,
 How were parents being engaged?

o Through educational materials, designing of pamphlets containing 
various careers and providing clear and concise advice.

During the discussion the following comments were made:
 For the success of future planning, it was important to engage with the 

Probation, Armed and the Prison Service so that people who are lacking 
the essential skills for employment be assisted and supported;

 A difference to the quality of life is made to individuals who have taken 
part;

 Bradford was lagging behind Leeds and this was due to lack of creation of 
new jobs;

 Leeds was a city on a larger scale and could not be compared to Bradford;
 Women deserved to be treated with greater respect in order for them to 

become even more confident so that they could drive themselves forward 
to drive them forward;

 Despite being hit hard with the reductions of levels of funding, it was still 
about changing attitudes of all involved; and,

 This was a fantastic model and it was paramount that it be shared for good 
practice through publicity.

Resolved –

(1) That Afzal Khalifa be congratulated on his Apprentice of the Year 
Award.

(2) That the Committee notes the content of the report and welcomes 
the continued success of Get Bradford Working in providing 
access to employment opportunities for those living within 
Bradford and the District.

(3) That the continued success of Skills for Work and its delivery of 
learning and apprenticeships across the District be welcomed.

(4) That the Members of the Committee agree to promote Get 
Bradford Working (GBW) and Skills, Training and Employment 
Pathways (STEP) within their networks.

(5) That officers make arrangements for the Committee to visit one of 



6

the Industrial Centres of Excellence.

(6) That reports detailing (a) Skills for Work and, (b) Progress against
the Workforce Development Plan be presented to the Committee 
in 12 months.

ACTION: Interim Strategic Director, Children’s Services

68.  REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19

Resolved –

That the 2018/19 Work Programme continued to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


